BOROUGH OF KETTERING

	 Committee
	Full Planning Committee - 21/06/2011
	Item No: 5.3

	Report Originator
	Fjola Stevens
Development Officer
	Application No:

KET/2011/0268

	Wards Affected
	Queen Eleanor and Buccleuch

	

	Location
	 8 Queen Street,  Geddington

	Proposal
	Full Application: Two storey extension to west elevation and 2 no. roof lights to north elevation

	Applicant
	Mrs K Brown 


1.
PURPOSE OF REPORT

· To describe the above proposals

· To identify and report on the issues arising from it

· To state a recommendation on the application

2.
RECOMMENDATION

THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER RECOMMENDS that this application be APPROVED subject to the following Condition(s):-
1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the date of this planning permission.

REASON:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and to prevent an accumulation of unimplemented planning permissions.

2.
The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby permitted shall match, in type, colour and texture those on the existing building.

REASON:  In the interests of preserving the amenity of the Conservation Area in accordance with policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy.

3.
The rooflights herby permitted shall be conservation type rooflights that sit flush with the plane of the roof. The rooflights shall thereafter be retained as approved in perpetuity.

REASON: In the interests of preserving the character of the Conservation Area in accordance with Policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy.

4.
Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification) no additional openings permitted by Schedule 2, Part 1 Classes A or C shall be made in the south or west elevation or roof plane of the extension hereby permitted.

REASON:  To protect the amenity and privacy of the occupiers of adjoining property in accordance with policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy.

5.
The patio doors and windows hereby permitted shall be white painted timber to match those on the front elevation of the existing dwelling, and shall be retained in that form in perpetuity.

REASON: In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of the Conservation Area in accordance with Policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy.

Notes (if any) :-

· NONE

Justification for Granting Planning Permission

The proposal is in accordance with national and local policies as set out in Planning Policy Statements 1, 5 and 25, Policies 1, 2 and 27 of The East Midlands Regional Plan and Policies 1 and 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. There are no material considerations that indicate against the proposal.

Officers Report

	3.0
	Information

	
	Relevant Planning History

None

Site Description

Officer's site inspection was carried out on 1st June 2011.

The application site lies in a backland position west of Queen Street, Geddington adjoining the rear wall of 4 Queen Street. The application site, which is accessed via a private drive off Queen Street, features a two and a half storey dwelling close to the southern boundary of the site with garden to the north bounded by a timber post and rail fence. The dwelling has stone elevations, interlocking concrete roof tiles and the fenestration is mainly white painted timber. To the west of the dwelling there is an area of hardstanding, and it is in this location than an extension is proposed, the boundary treatment to the rear of this part of the site comprises of a breezeblock wall approximately 2m in height and stone wall approximately 2.2m in height.

There is a terrace of cottages to the south of the application site, 2 detached dwellings to the west and an adjoining dwelling to the east. The existing dwelling is well screened by the street due to its location behind 4 Queen Street.

Proposed Development

This application seeks planning permission for a 2 storey side extension. The proposed extension would measure approx. 4.8m (w) x 6.35m (d) x 6.05m (h). The proposed extension would provide a new lounge/diner at ground floor level with bedroom above and it would incorporate patio doors at ground floor level and rooflights to serve the bedroom on the front elevation. 

In addition 2 new rooflights to the existing front roofslope to provide natural light and ventilation to the existing attic room are shown on the plans, however these do not require planning and therefore are not being considered under this application.

Any Constraints Affecting The Site

Flood Zone 2 and 3


	4.0
	Consultation and Customer Impact

	
	Parish Council

Awaiting response 

Neighbours

2 3rd Party objections

- problems with lack of sunlight causing damp to garden and property

- proposal would block view and lead to a darker, damper back yard

- Due to small north facing bedroom and living room windows lights are needed from mid-day onwards and the extension will make matters worse

- extension would be within a conservation area

- there was not a barn on the application site previously

- extension would be 36 feet away from property



	5.0
	Planning Policy

	
	National Policies

PPS1 Delivering sustainable development

PPS5 Planning for the historic environment

PPS25 Development and flood risk

Development Plan Policies

East Midlands Regional Plan

P. 1 Regional core objectives

P. 27 Regional priorities for the historic environment

North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy

P. 13 General sustainable development principles



	6.0
	Financial/Resource Implications

	
	None



	7.0
	Planning Considerations

	
	In accordance with S.38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 planning applications must be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. This application seeks planning permission for a domestic extension to an existing dwelling within the Geddington village boundary. The principle of the development is therefore in accordance with PPS1, Policy 1 of the EMRP and Policy 1 of the CSS which encourage new development in existing settlements and is acceptable in principle. Therefore the other key issues for consideration in this application are:-

1. Impact upon character and appearance of the Conservation Area

2. Setting of adjoining listed building

3. Impact upon residential amenity

4. Flood Risk

1.
Impact upon character and appearance of the Conservation Area

S. 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 requires Local Planning Authorities (LPA’s) to give special attention to preserving or enhancing the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. In addition, PPS5 states that there should be a presumption in favour of the conservation of heritage assets, and that the significance of a heritage asset can be harmed or lost through alteration or destruction of a heritage asset or development within its setting. Furthermore, policy 27 of the EMRP and policy 13(o) of the CSS require development to preserve and conserve built environmental assets.

The application site lies within the Geddington Conservation Area close to the centre of the village where there is a Post Office, village hall, and hairdressers. As such there is a mix of residential and commercial uses which provide a vibrant character. The dwellings are predominantly 2 storey cottages linear in form, but many of which do not have a street frontage and instead are set behind properties along Queen Street. 

The application property is not particularly visible from the main street through the Conservation Area due to its location at the rear of the property and the proposed extension is in keeping with the linear form of the existing dwelling. Also, the extension would sit between the existing dwelling and outbuildings associated with dwellings west of the application site. Therefore the form and siting of the proposed extension would reflect the layout and form of development within the surrounding Conservation Area. It is also considered that due to the modest scale of the proposed extension and its siting it would not detract from the appearance of the host dwelling as would preserve the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. 

It is therefore considered that the proposed development by reason of its siting, scale, design and appearance would preserve the character and appearance of the Conservation Area and therefore the proposal accords with PPS4, Policy 27 of the EMRP and Policy 13(o) of the CSS.

2.
Impact upon the setting of the adjoining Listed Building

S. 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 requires LPA’s to have regard to the desirability of preserving features of special architectural or historic interest, and in particular, listed buildings. In addition, as stated above national, regional and local planning policies all support the conservation of built environmental assets. The dwelling which adjoins the application property is a Grade II Listed Building. The primary views of the listed building are from the streetscene and no. 8 sits directly to the rear of the property. Due to the siting of the proposed extension beyond the main dwellinghouse it is considered that the proposal would not affect the setting of the listed building and therefore would not harm the special architectural of historic interest of the listed building. The proposal therefore accords with PPS5, Policy 27 of the EMRP and Policy 13(o) of the CSS.
3.
Impact upon residential amenity
Policy 13(l) of the CSS states that new development should not have an unacceptable impact upon neighbours in terms of noise, vibration, smell, light or other pollution, loss of light or overlooking. The relevant impacts to be considered for this domestic extension are loss of light and overlooking.

The application site lies directly north of a row of cottages that front Chapel Lane. These cottages sit on ground approximately 1m higher than the application site and would be approximately 9m away from the proposed extension (wall to wall measurement). The proposed extension at 6m high (approx. 5m when measured from the adjoining site to the north) would be approx. 1.4m lower than the ridge height of the main dwelling and due to its pitched roof design the bulk of the building would be sloping away from the occupiers of the adjacent dwellings on Chapel Lane. It is considered that due to the scale and design of the proposed extension, its distance from the adjacent dwellings and its orientation north of the adjacent properties that the proposal would not result in an unacceptable loss of light. In addition, no windows are proposed on the rear elevation of the extension and therefore the proposal would not result in overlooking. 

Due to the siting and design of the proposed extension it would also not have a significant impact upon the adjoining dwelling to the east, the detached dwelling which lies approx.18m to the west or the buildings (which are commercial at ground floor level) that lie approx. 12m to the south east.

4.
Flood Risk
The application site lies within Flood Zones 2 and 3 and in accordance with the Environment Agency’s standing advice for this scale of development the applicant will need to submit a Flood Risk Assessment to demonstrate that the flood risk issues have been adequately addressed. In addition, Policy 13(q) of the CSS states that new development should not increase the risk of flooding on the site or elsewhere and where possible lead to a reduction in flood risk. 

The LPA is currently awaiting receipt of the Flood Risk Assessment, however it is considered that provided the applicant demonstrates that the floor level will be the same as the existing dwelling and that flood proofing measures would be incorporated in the design then the proposal would meet the requirements of the Environment Agency and policy 13(q) of the CSS). An update will be provided to committee on this issue.



	
	Conclusion

The proposed extension by reason of its siting, scale, design and appearance would preserve the character and appearance of the surrounding Conservation Area, would not have an unacceptable impact upon the amenities of neighbours and subject to the provision of appropriate flood proofing techniques would adequately address the potential flood risk. The proposal therefore accords with PPS1, PPS5, and PPS25, Policies 1, 2 and 27 of the East Midlands Regional Plan and Policies 1 and 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial. The application is therefore recommended for approval in accordance with S. 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
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SITE LOCATION PLAN

	8 Queen Street,  Geddington
Application No.: KET/2011/0268


[image: image1.jpg]o
g

j))
k=
°

T
[
o





	Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
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